being incorrectly reported as part of Takaful certificates liabilities instead of being recognised
immediately in profit or loss, in prior financial years. Prior year adjustments have been reflected
in financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024. Correspondingly, the
comparatives for the six months period ended 30 June 2024 have been restated to reflect the
adjustments.

b) Reclassifications of takaful revenue, takaful service expense and takaful finance expense made

to the prior period statement of profit or loss to conform with current financial period presentation.

The relevant comparative figures have been restated in accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The effects of the adjustments on the opening
balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2024 are reflected in statement of changes in equity and
the impacted components of statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended 30 June 2024
are presented below:

Statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

Company

   As previously
stated

30.06.2024
Adjustment

(a)
Reclassification

(b)
As restated
30.06.2024

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Takaful revenue  322,645 (28,705) (143,959) 149,981

Takaful service expense   (261,589) 13,839 137,012 (110,738)

Takaful service result before
retakaful certificates held

61,056

(14,866)

(6,947)

39,243

Takaful service result  57,378 (14,866) (6,947) 35,565

Takaful finance expense for takaful

certificates issued

(174,517)

66,833

6,947

(100,737)
Retakaful finance expense for

retakaful certificates held

(2)

-

-

(2)

Net takaful finance result  (174,519) 66,833 6,947 (100,739)

Net (loss)/income for the financial
period

(12,265)

51,967

-

39,702

Takaful finance income/(expense)

for takaful certificates issued

451 - (543) (92)

Other comprehensive loss
attributable to participants

(2,178) - 543 (1,635)

Total other comprehensive
income, net of tax

222 - - 222

Total comprehensive
(loss)/income for the financial
period

(12,043)

51,967

-

39,924

Level 23A, Mercu 3,
No. 3, Jalan Bangsar, KL Eco City,
59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
Tel: 03-2109 6000  Fax: 03-2109 6888
Call Centre: 1-300-888-622
www.zurich.com.my

Zurich Takaful Malaysia Berhad
No. Pendaftaran 200601012246 (731996-H)